

POMERANTZ LLP

Jeremy A. Lieberman (pro hac vice)
Austin P. Van (pro hac vice)
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
jalieberman@pomlaw.com
avan@pomlaw.com

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiffs

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

KEVIN BURBIGE and ZIYANG NIE,
Individually and on
Behalf of All Other Persons Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiffs

v.

ATI PHYSICAL THERAPY, INC. f/k/a
FORTRESS VALUE ACQUISITION CORP.
II, LABEED DIAB, JOSEPH JORDAN,
ANDREW A. MCKNIGHT, JOSHUA A.
PACK, MARC FURSTEIN, LESLEE COWEN,
AARON F. HOOD, CARMEN A. POLICY,
RAKEFET RUSSAK-AMINOACH, and
SUNIL GULATI,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:21-CV-04349

CLASS ACTION

Hearing Date:

Time: _____ A.M.

Judge: Honorable Edmond E. Chang

Courtroom: 2341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	6
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	9
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	11
IV.	THE SETTLEMENT	18
V.	SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	19
A.	Plaintiffs And Plaintiffs’ Counsel Adequately Represented The Settlement Class	21
B.	The Settlement Is The Result Of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel	22
C.	The Relief Provided For The Settlement Class Is Adequate	22
1.	The Settlement Amount	23
2.	The Cost, Risk, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal.....	26
3.	Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Support Preliminary Approval	28
D.	All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	29
E.	The Remaining Factors Are Satisfied.....	31
1.	The Extent of Discovery Completed And The Stage Of The Proceedings At Which Settlement Was Achieved	31
2.	Recommendations Of Experienced Counsel	31
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	32
VII.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	34
VIII.	PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SCHEDULE	35
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	32, 34
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	34
<i>City of Melbourne Firefighters’ Ret. Sys. v. ATI Phys. Therapy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-05345 (N.D. Ill. Filed Oct. 7, 2021)	11
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Goldstein v. Fortress Acquisition Sponsor II, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0582-NAC (Del. Ch.).....	6, 16, 17, 18
<i>Goldstein v. Fortress Acquisition Sponsor II, LLC</i> , No. 2023-0582-NAC (Del. Ch.)	16, 17
<i>Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers</i> , L.L.P., 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002)	26, 30
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	29
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	31
<i>In re ATI Physical Therapy, Inc. S’Holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , Case No. 1-21-cv-06415 (N.D. Ill)	11
<i>In re ATI Physical Therapy, Inc. S’Holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 1-21-cv-06415 (N.D. Ill).....	6

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)29

In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....30

In re Jefferies Group, Inc. Shareholders Litigation,
2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015).....23

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)26

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)22

In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 366852 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2012).....21, 35

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)27

In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.,
2022 WL 1133118 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2022)31

In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007)34

In re Warner Communications Sec. Litigation,
798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....32

In re Wireless Facilities, Inc. Sec. Litig. II,
253 F.R.D. 607 (S.D. Cal. 2008)27

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)19

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)32

Knapp v. Art. com, Inc., 283 F. Supp. 3d 823 (N.D. Cal. 2017)26

Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
256 F.R.D. 586 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....33

McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.,
2015 WL 1020348 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2015).....22

N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.,
315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016)28

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015).....33

Robinson v. Fortress Acquisition Sponsor II, LLC,
C.A. No. 2023-0142-NAC (Del. Ch.)..... *passim*

Robinson v. Fortress Acquisition Sponsor II, LLC,
No. 2023-0142-NAC (Del. Ch.)15, 16

Roth v. Aon Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....32, 34

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)26, 29

SEB Inv. Mgmt. AB v. Symantec Corp.,
2021 WL 1540996 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2021)33

Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.,
2020 WL 2570050 (N.D. Ind. May 21, 2020)26, 32, 33, 35

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019).....20

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)21

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. ACLN Ltd.,
2004 WL 2997957 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2004)32

Trief v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
840 F. Supp. 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1993)27

Weinstein v. RMG Networks Hldgs. Corp.,
C.A. No. 2018-0210-AGB (Del. Ch. July 10, 2020)23

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)30, 31

Zhou v. Faraday Future Intelligent Electric, Inc.,
2024 WL 1245341 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2024).....24

Statutes

Delaware Code Title 8. Corporations § 2208
15 U.S.C. §7812, 29
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 199529, 35
Securities Exchange Act of 19349, 12, 32

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Advisory Committee Notes to 2018 Amendments, 324 F.R.D. 904 (Apr. 26, 2018)20
2, Janeen McIntosh, Svetlana Starykh, and Edward Flores, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 24, 2023)7
Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 25, 2022)23
